Tomnship Collectors must account for funds due State and County
as preseribed statute. /
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Honoraile A. ¥, Kelly, Jr.
Prosecuting "ttorney
Kercer Count

Princeton, lMissouri

Dear 3ir3

This is to acknowledge your letter of lay 13th, 1833,
which is as follows:

“Three banks in Mercer county have been

open under such restriet ons that seversl
township collectors »re uncbie to with

draw thereupon the amount of their colleetiouns
which ie¢ now due the 3t:te and County. These
men have good vondsmon, but the County Court
does not deen it nec:esary to bring sult on
the bonde of the several colleotors in view
of the faet that the banks in cquestion will
probably be alble to pay the moaey within

a fow wveeks or at lesst the Court will

know whether sald money can be pald within
that tine.

The four colleotor= are williag to pa over
to the OJtate its part of the funds and the
County Court is d sirous of knowing whother
th ¢ could be permitted and whether or not
in view of the premizes it oculd postpone
agtion ag-inat the colleocto = and their
bondamen for the county funds due. Please
Zive me your ovinlion on this question.”

dections 13333 and 123337 R, 8. Mo, 1929, pertain to the
settlements of townahip collectors and the ) rocedured therefor,
and provides a penalty for the faillure %o settle. /e shall
set out parts of these sections that are Trelevant %o your incuiry.
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Section 12333 provides:

“The towaship collector of eagh towmship
% at the toru of the county court to
be d on the first Monday in March of
ench year, make a final settlement of his
acgounte with the county court for state,
oounty nohool and township taxeg” = * *

e chall also, om or before th twentieth
dny of lhroh in

yeax 2 final
settlement with the tomfup board,® ° *
If any tommship collector shall fall or
rm-.w-w-.-..o.uln.-
to pay over the state and county taxes” *
the county court shall attagh him until he

.m]-'..."".....'....

pay over the money found due from him,™ * *»
Section 12337 provides:

“The township colleetor shall, on or before
the fifth day of each month, make out and
file ian the office of the clerk of the county
court = statement, in writing, shoving the
amount of t-zes colleceted by hinm for state,
county, school, road, township and all other
muldummp month,* * ~ ¢
On or before the tenth day of each month the
township collector shall, after deducting
his commissions, over to the county
treasurer and ex officlo oellni- g;ie

..*ﬁ. ullutodhyhin
m .--.-.... - W e
rmton-hipoonum"" . e e

shall neglect or refuse to pay over to the
county treasurer and ex officlo aollntor

state and county tazxes collected b durtnc

th.wmw’m-“anoqtttl- o..'

the county clerk shall ifimmediat.l %
and not later than the 7

o e month in which such statement wug oF

Md have been made, cexrtify such fact to

the state auditor and the prosecuting attorney
of the county; -nd the state auditor and the
prosecuting attormey shall proceed agrninst such
defaulting township ceolleotor in the came manner
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as is provided by Seotion HH3B* * *
Any ocounty clerk failing to perform any
of the duties dewolving upon hinm by virtue
of this seotion shall be ii We to all the
mﬁ.t&u inflicted by seotion 9938 for
ing to perform the duties enumernted
in sections YU3T and 9938, and it shall
be the duty of the county ¢lerk to
certify a couy of such monshly statement
tc the state auditox.* = * =

Jeotion 9938 R. 4. MWo. 1828, -eades as followsi

"1f any county colleetor, or ex officio
ecounty collector, shall §a11 or rofuse to
nay the tazxes and licenses into the siute
and county Sreasugies, as provided in the
preceding seetion, he shall forfeit his
comnissions thoreon, and in adlition the eto
shall pay a emalty of tem peor cent, on the
amount thereof, and it shall be the duty
of the state auditor to issue a dlstress
warrant for such state taxes and penalties
within thdirty days, as provided by law,

It shall be the duty of the prosecuting
attorney to prooecd, withim thirty daye,

to colleet such county, school, road and
mmieipal taxes by oui.% on the official
bond of suoh defaulting colleotor,*

From the reading of these three seetions 1t will be noted
th t the st tutes meke it mands=tory upon all parties, therein
mentioned, So comply with the striet provisions of same.

If the towmship colliectors do not pay the money over as
provided by th- statutes, supra, thon such colleotors sould be
awenable %o the penalty therein fluposed, It is true that abunormal
banking conditions exist and perh-ps mo fault of the colleotors
that taxes colleoted by them and deposited in banks and such are
1ot now avallable because of same belng on a rectricted basis,
yet the law does noct provide for suech san ezception for their
fadlure to acoount for the funds. VWhen a to'mship collieotor tokes
upon himself the duties of his office he must sece to 1t thag
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moneys that come %o him by virtue thereof, shall reach the place
1t is design ted to go 28 required by statute. The duty to
uﬁmt for the funds is the responsibility of the towmship
collector.

You will note that the county clerk has duties devolving
upon him if the funds are mot pald, and the county treasurer
and ex officio colliector, and the stote auditor,and you also ag
prosecuting attorney. !'hnl Af the statute is mm as %o
township collectors it would only be reasconable that the dutiee
to be performed Dy the other offigers, mentioned therein, should
also be abrogated.

It is therutou our o indon from the above und foreg.oing
that the stat.tes b-ix‘uandawry) do not permit the county or
the 3tate to walt for funds collieected towvnsiip collectors,
and that ocolleotion for such should be inntituted as set forth
in the statutes.

Yours very truly,

JAMES Le HOIABOUTZIL,
Assistant Attorney General,

JiLHE M




